
 

By receiving this Agenda Pack electronically you will save the Authority approx. £00.00 in 
printing costs 

 
 

Rydym yn croesawu gohebiaeth yn Gymraeg. 
Rhowch wybod i ni os mai Cymraeg yw eich 

dewis iaith. 
We welcome correspondence in Welsh. Please 
let us know if your language choice is Welsh. 

 

Cyfarwyddiaeth y Prif Weithredwr / Chief 
Executive’s Directorate 
Deialu uniongyrchol / Direct line /: 01656 643148 / 
643147 / 643694 
Gofynnwch am / Ask for:  Mr Mark Anthony Galvin 
 
Ein cyf / Our ref:       
Eich cyf / Your ref:       
 
Dyddiad/Date: Date Not Specified 

 

Dear Councillor,  
 
DEMOCRATIC SERVICES COMMITTEE 
 
A  meeting of the Democratic Services Committee will be held in the Committee Rooms 2/3, Civic 
Offices Angel Street Bridgend CF31 4WB on Thursday, 26 May 2016 at 14:00. 
 
AGENDA 
 
1.  Apologies for Absence    

 To receive apologies for absence from Members 
 

2.  Declarations of Interests  
 

 

3.  Approval of Minutes   3 - 8 

 To receive for approval the minutes of a meeting of the Democratic Services Committee 
held on 5 November 2016 
 

4.  Service and Performance Updates  
 

9 - 16 

5.  Potential Candidate Event  
 

17 - 20 

6.  Review of the Elected Member Learning & Development Strategy and the 
Elected Member Induction Programme  
 

21 - 42 

7.  Urgent Items    

 To consider any item(s) of business in respect of which notice has been given in 
accordance with Part 4 (paragraph 4) of the Council Procedure Rules and which the person 
presiding at the meeting is of the opinion should by reason of special circumstances be 
transacted at the meeting as a matter of urgency. 
 

Yours faithfully 
K Watson 
Chief Officer, Legal, HR & Regulatory Services  
 
 
 
 

Public Document Pack



Councillors: Councillors Councillors 
DK Edwards 
L Ellis 
N Farr 
CA Green 

M Gregory 
P James 
RC Jones 
M Reeves 

G Thomas 
JH Tildesley MBE 
E Venables 



DEMOCRATIC SERVICES COMMITTEE - THURSDAY, 5 NOVEMBER 2015

1

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE DEMOCRATIC SERVICES COMMITTEE HELD IN 
COMMITTEE ROOMS 2/3, CIVIC OFFICES ANGEL STREET BRIDGEND CF31 4WB ON 
THURSDAY, 5 NOVEMBER 2015 AT 2.00 PM

Present

Councillor  JH Tildesley – Chairperson 

DK Edwards N Farr P James RM James
RC Jones JR McCarthy M Reeves G Thomas
E Venables

Officers:

Gary Jones       - Head of Democratic Services
Mark Galvin - Senior Democratic Services Officer - Committees

88. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

Apologies for absence were received from the following Member for the reason so 
stated:-

Councillor C A Green - Holiday

89. DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS

None.

90. APPROVAL OF MINUTES

RESOLVED: That the minutes of a meeting of the Democratic  
Services Committee dated the 28 May 2015 were 
approved as a true and accurate record, subject to it 
being noted that Councillor D K Edwards had given his 
apologies for absence at this meeting which had not 
been reflected in the Minutes. 

91. SERVICE AND PERFORMANCE UPDATES

The Head of Democratic Services presented a report, the purpose of which, was to 
update the Democratic Services Committee with performance information relating to 
different elements of support provided to Elected Members.

The report covered the following areas which the Head of Democratic Services gave a 
update :-

 Member Referrals
 Pre-Council briefings
 Member Development
 Annual Reports
 Personal Development Reviews
 Modern.Gov Update
 Welsh Language Standards
 Webcasting

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



DEMOCRATIC SERVICES COMMITTEE - THURSDAY, 5 NOVEMBER 2015

2

 Members ICT Forum
 Democratic Diversity
 Member Support Officer Network

In terms of Member Referrals, Members queried if these could be left open indefinitely, 
i.e. until such time that the referral has been followed-up and acted upon and completed 
fully by the appropriate Officer of the Council it had been referred to.

The Head of Democratic Services confirmed that it was normal custom and practice to 
leave referrals open for a period of 3
[...]
n, reports feedback on this to 
Members at the next scheduled meeting.

                                       (3)   That Members identified and prioritised topics to be 
delivered as Pre-Council briefings and Member 
Development sessions, as detailed above, and contained in 
the report.

92. CONSULTATION - INDEPENDENT REMUNERATION PANEL FOR WALES DRAFT 
REPORT 2016-17

The Head of Democratic Services submitted a report, which advised that the 
Independent Remuneration Panel for Wales (IRWP) had issued its Draft Annual Report 
for consultation. The purpose of the report was for the Committee to provide its views in 
respect of the draft report. A response would be submitted to the IRWP and the WLGA 
by the deadline of 30 November 2015. The draft report was attached to the main 
covering report at Appendix A.

The Head of Democratic Services gave a resume of the report, and reiterated the 
following for the benefit of Committee Members:-

1. The basic salary to all elected Members would remain unchanged
2. The Leader’s salary would remain unchanged
3. The Deputy Leader’s salary would be slightly reduced as per the report
4. Four Cabinet Members salaries would remain at £29k, with any further Cabinet 

Members salary being reduced to £29,600
5. No changes to Mayor’s or Deputy Mayor’s salary allowance

Page 5



DEMOCRATIC SERVICES COMMITTEE - THURSDAY, 5 NOVEMBER 2015

4

6. Two proposed levels of remuneration for Chairpersons of Committees i.e. Level 1 
£22k and Level 2 £20k

7. An allowance of £20k (reduced from £22k) for the Leader of the largest 
opposition group to the majority group

8. No changes to remuneration for Committee Co-opted Members

The remainder of the report related to information Supporting the work of local authority 
Elected Members; reimbursement of travel, subsistence and care costs when on official 
business, payments to members of Town/Community Councils and salaries of Heads of 
Paid Service.

The Head of Democratic Services advised Members that compliance in respect of the 
IRPW requirements remained extant, and that it should be noted that earlier this year 
the IRPW identified Bridgend’s Schedule of Remuneration as an exemplar of good 
practice, and this was circulated to all Local Authorities in Wales. 

A Member felt that whilst the IRWP had been established primarily to look at Councillors 
allowances, he considered that the Panel seemed obliged each year to alter in some 
way or another these allowances. He also added that whilst they were looking to reduce 
allowances in some way or another for local government Members, allowances for 
Welsh Assembly Government Members were increasing. He asked how much the 
proposals would save the Authority.

The Head of Democratic Services confirmed that if the proposals in the report were to 
materialise, the adjustments to allowances would save the Authority around £25 - £30k a 
year.

A Member stated that some of the proposals under valued the Chairpersons of statutory 
and/or regulatory Committees, as opposed to Overview and Scrutiny Committees. The 
former Committees however, met more frequently, and made decisions that were 
challengeable through various types of appeal processes, i.e. the Licensing Sub-
Committee, Appeals and Development Control Committee.

Members having considered the report, together with the Draft Annual Report of the 
IRPW (Appendix A to covering report), and having debated the matter

RESOLVED:              The Committee:           

1. Provided views on the Draft Annual Report of the 
Independent Remuneration Panel for  Wales, 
along the lines as expressed above.

2.             Supported the WLGA’s request to meet with the 
Independent Remuneration Panel for Wales

3.             Supported the position that the WLGA write to 
the Minister following the passage of the Local 
Government Bill proposing a moratorium on any 
changes.  This should be set in the context for 
the need for continuity on Local Government 
remuneration frameworks in the run up to 
whatever reorganisation proposals emerge as a 
consequence of the Assembly Elections in 2016, 
and for the remaining duration of the current 
local government term.

Page 6



DEMOCRATIC SERVICES COMMITTEE - THURSDAY, 5 NOVEMBER 2015

5

4.             Supported the WLGA’s request that a fuller 
review could occur at a later stage in light of 
other factors such as proposals which may 
emerge from the Local Democracy and 
Boundary Commission on the number of 
Councillors in Wales.

93. DEVELOPMENT OF AN ELECTED MEMBER LONE WORKING POLICY

The Head of Democratic Services submitted a report, the purpose of which, was to 
request the establishment of a cross party working group consisting of 6 Members of the 
Committee, to undertake a collaborative risk assessment and to assist in the 
development of an Elected Member Lone Working Policy.

The report gave some background information, following which it was confirmed that 
elected Members routinely work alone and as a result of this, may be open to placing 
themselves in vulnerable positions, for example, through visiting constituents at their 
home.

Paragraph 4.3 of the report stipulated that undertaking appropriate risk assessments 
should identify the typical hazards which elected Members may face when working 
alone, as were exampled in this section of the report.

The Head of Democratic Services confirmed that the cross working party would 
undertake a collaborative elected Member Lone Working Risk Assessment, and assist in 
the development of an elected Members Lone Working Policy.

He added that it would be of benefit also, if one of the Members of the group so 
established had attended the Dealing with Conflict Member Development session in 
2013. He further added that a provisional date had been arranged for the first meeting of 
this Working Group i.e. 16 November next at 10.00am in these offices.

Following discussion on this item, Members

RESOLVED:                         That the Committee agreed to establish a cross party 
Working Group comprising of the following Members to 
undertake a collaborative Risk Assessment and assist in 
the development of an elected Members Lone Working 
Policy:- 

                                              Councillor J H Tildesley
                                              Councillor M Reeves
                                              Councillor J R McCarthy
                                              Councillor C A Green or Councillor E Venables
                                              Councillor R C Jones
                                              Councillor R M James

94. URGENT ITEMS

None

The meeting closed at 4.08 pm

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



BRIDGEND COUNTY BOROUGH COUNCIL

REPORT TO THE DEMOCRATIC SERVICES COMMITTEE

26 MAY 2016

REPORT OF THE CORPORATE DIRECTOR – OPERATIONAL AND PARTNERSHIP 
SERVICES

SERVICE AND PERFORMANCE UPDATES

1. Purpose of Report

1.1 The purpose of this report is to update the Democratic Services Committee of the 
performance of services provided to Elected Members.

2. Connection to Corporate Improvement Objectives/Other Corporate Priorities

2.1 The support provided to Elected Members assists in the achievement of all the 
Corporate Priorities.  

1. Supporting a successful economy – taking steps to make the county a 
good place to do business, for people to live, work, study and visit, and to 
ensure that our schools are focused on raising the skills, qualifications and 
ambitions of all people in the county. 

2. Helping people to be more self-reliant – taking early steps to reduce or 
prevent people from becoming vulnerable or dependent on the Council and 
its services.

3. Smarter use of resources – ensuring that all its resources (financial, 
physical, human and technological) are used as effectively and efficiently as 
possible and support the development of resources throughout the 
community that can help deliver the 
[...]
 meeting, 
which I must admit was excellent”

Other positive anecdotal comments have been received and the Authority will 
continue its ongoing webcasting review and identify cost effective improvements to 
the webcasting service.

4.7 Lone Working Protocol

4.7.1 Work is progressing on addressing issues identified by the Elected Member 
Lone Working group.  Procedural issues regarding the use of I-Call are still being 
considered.  Once these matters are appropriately addressed it is hoped that the 
protocol will be made available to all Elected Members.

4.8 Modern.gov Update

4.8.1 The Modern.gov software continues to be developed with the latest update being
the inclusion of data to provide a postcode search to “Find my Councillor”.  The 
software postcode search facility is awaiting activation but should be available 
shortly.

4.8.2 The plan for the implementation of the e-report approval process is continuing but 
has been delayed due to the corporate restructure approved by Council on 13 April 
2016.  The implementation of the electronic process is expected to be completed 
during this financial year.

Page 14



4.9 Members ICT Forum

4.9.1 Following the Annual Meeting of Council changes are likely to the membership of 
the Members ICT Forum.  Group Leader’s will be contacted shortly to confirm their 
representatives on the group.  Elected Members will be to invited to inform their 
Group Leaders if they are interested in participating in this group.

4.9.2 The next meeting of the Forum is currently planned for 16 June 2016 but this date 
may need to be revised.  It is anticipated that the next meeting will start the review 
of the ICT provision for Elected Members in readiness for the 2017 Local 
Government elections.  Provisional plans include an assessment of the current 
provision, consideration of the possible ICT options which may be provided and a 
technical trial to prove any potential solution.

4.9.3 The Democratic Services Committee is requested 
[...]
qualities implications in respect of this report.

7. Financial Implications

7.1 All activities described in this report will be met from existing budget provisions.

8. Recommendations

8.1 The Democratic Services Committee is recommended to note the contents of the 
report and to:

 Identify any additional topics and prioritise all pre-Council briefings; 
 Identify any additional member development topics for inclusion in the Member 

Development programme and prioritise them accordingly.

P A Jolley
Corporate Director – Operational and Partnership Services
19 May 2016

Contact Officer: Gary Jones Head of Democratic Services
Telephone: (01656) 643385

E-mail: Gary.Jones@Bridgend.gov.uk

Postal Address Democratic Services,
Civic Offices 
Angel Street 
Bridgend
CF31 4WB

Background documents – None

Page 16

mailto:Gary.Jones@bridgend.gov.uk


BRIDGEND COUNTY BOROUGH COUNCIL

REPORT TO THE DEMOCRATIC SERVICES COMMITTEE

26 MAY 2016

REPORT OF THE CORPORATE DIRECTOR OPERATIONAL AND PARTNERSHIP 
SERVICES

POTENTIAL CANDIDATE EVENT

1. Purpose of Report.

1.1 The purpose of this report is to seek the views of the Democratic Services
Committee regarding the provisional plans to provide a ‘Potential Candidate’ event, 
for anyone considering standing as a Bridgend County Borough Council Councillor 
at the Local Government Elections in 2017.  

2. Connection to Corporate Plan / Other Corporate Priority.

2.1 The report details the support to be provided to Elected Members and assists in the 
achievement of all of the following corporate priorities:

1. Supporting a successful economy – taking steps to make the county a 
good place to do business, for people to live, work, study and visit, and to 
ensure that our schools are focused on raising the skills, qualifications and 
ambitions of all people in the county. 

2. Helping people to be more self-reliant – taking early steps to reduce or 
prevent people from becoming vulnerable or dependent on the Council and 
its services.

3. Smarter use of resources – ensuring that all its resources (financial, 
physical, human and technological) are used as effectively and efficiently as 
possible and support the development of resources throughout the 
community that can help deliver the Council’s priorities. 

2.2 Although the duty to promote local democracy has been removed from Local 
Authorities in Wales, this proposal would present a timely opportunity to meet the 
aims of the Electoral Registration Officer to:

 Plan and deliver public awareness activities for the elections 
 Provide accessibility of information to electors 
 Communicate information to candidates and agents.  

3. Background.

3.1 Local Democracy Week is held every year in October with the purpose of:

 strengthening links between elected representatives and their communities
 increase participation in the democratic process 
 involvement of citizens in community affairs 

Page 17

Agenda Item 5



 increase their knowledge of local democratic institutions and processes

3.2 With the Local Government Elections in May 2017, this year’s Local Democracy 
Week (10-16 October 2016) would be an appropriate time to begin preparations for 
the elections and to actively involve the electorate in the democratic process.  

3.3 A similar event was held in 2011 and a total of 38 people attended the event which 
was well received.  The feedback from those attending was very positive with 
comments including “Very satisfied; this was a very well organised enjoyable and 
informative event” and “I thoroughly enjoyed this session, it was informative and 
gave me a real insight into the role”.  Attendees also suggested other possible 
activities for the future Local Democracy events which included the shadowing of a 
councillor for a day.  A number of the attendees were subsequently elected as 
BCBC Councillors. 

3.4 The WLGA and the Member Support Officer Network have planned to co-ordinate
the promotion of the Local Government Election
[...]
vices and it is hoped that additional support would also be provided at each 
event from:-

o cross party representation from existing councillors to utilise their “real-life” 
experience to bring the event to life for those attending.  Elected Members 
may also be involved in informal discussions during the break.

o Returning Officer, Deputy Returning Officer or suitable representatives

4.3 Promotion and publicity

4.3.1 Initial discussions with the Marketing and Engagement Team suggest that these 
event(s) would stimulate positive interest from constituents of the County Borough.  
Opportunities to publicise the event could be provided via the BCBC website, press 
releases, local media (newspapers and radio) and social media.

4.3.2 Other bodies such as the political groups and Town and Community Councils could 
be informed of the event with the aim of attracting those councillors and party 
members that are already planning to stand as Borough Councillors.

4.3.3 The level of interest from the public to participate in the event(s) cannot be 
gauged at this time.  The publicity for the events would request that those wishing to 
participate, register their interest in attending in the event and confirm that they 
were considering standing in the Local Government Elections in May 2017.  

4.3.4 This would assist in identifying the levels of engagement and participation for each 
event and prevent over subscription which would enable the necessary costs and 
resources to be managed more effectively.

4.4 Location, timings and venues

4.4.1 The event(s) is planned to be held in the Council Chamber which could facilitate 
approximately 60 people at each event.  

4.4.2 It is proposed that these sessions be held in the early evenings starting at 

Page 19



approximately 4.00pm  This will provide wider scope of access for those people 
interested in participating in these events who are currently working or have 
childcare issues to consider.

4.4.3 Venue arrangements will need to be agreed with the facilities team to ensure that 
there is appropriate access and support at the Civic Offices.

5. Effect upon Policy Framework& Procedure Rules.

None

6. Equality Impact Assessment 

6.1 An Equality Impact Assessment will be undertaken prior to any events taking place.    

7. Financial Implications. 

7.1 A detailed assessment of the costs which may be incurred will be completed 
following consideration of the proposals by the Democratic Services Committee.  
The following expenditure is likely to be incurred and will be met from the Member 
Development Revenue budget:

o Venue fees including light refreshments  
o Documentation including Welsh Translation
o Advertisement and Promotion 
o Specialist support for attendees

8. Recommendation.

8.1 That the Democratic Services Committee considers the proposals for Potential 
Candidate event(s) planned to take place in Local Democracy Week 2016.

P A Jolley
Corporate Director – Operational and Partnership Services
19 May 2016

Contact Officer: Gary Jones Head of Democratic Services
Telephone: (01656) 643385

E-mail: Gary.Jones@Bridgend.gov.uk

Postal Address Democratic Services,
Civic Offices 
Angel Street 
Bridgend
CF31 4WB

Background documents – None

Page 20

mailto:Gary.Jones@bridgend.gov.uk


BRIDGEND COUNTY BOROUGH COUNCIL

REPORT TO THE DEMOCRATIC SERVICES COMMITEE

26 MAY 2016

REPORT OF THE CORPORATE DIRECTOR – OPERATIONAL AND PARTNERSHIP 
SERVICES

REVIEW OF THE ELECTED MEMBER LEARNING & DEVELOPMENT STRATEGY AND 
THE ELECTED MEMBER INDUCTION PROGRAMME.

1. Purpose of Report

1.1 The purpose of this report is to:
a)  review the Elected Member Learning and Development  Strategy attached at 

Appendix 1
b) Consider the Welsh Language Government Association (WLGA) Model:- Local 

Authority Councillor Year-Long Induction Programme attached at Appendix 2.

2. Connection to Corporate Improvement Objectives/Other Corporate Priorities

2.1 The support provided to Elected Members assists in the achievement of all the 
Corporate Priorities.  

1. Supporting a successful economy – taking steps to make the county a 
good place to do business, for people to live, work, study and visit, and to 
ensure that our schools are focused on raising the skills, qualifications and 
ambitions of all people in the county. 

2. Helping people to be more self-reliant – taking early steps to reduce or 
prevent people from becoming vulnerable or dependent on the Council and 
its services.

3. Smarter use of resources – ensuring that all its resources (financial, 
physical, human and technological) are used as effectively and efficiently as 
possible and support the development of resources throughout the 
community that can help deliver the Council’s priorities. 

3. Background

3.1 The Democratic Services Committee considered the Draft Elected Member 
Learning & Development Strategy at its meeting on 11 July 13 and endorsed the 
report for submission and approval by Council.

3.2 The Elected Member Learning & Development Strategy was approved by Council 
on 24 July 2013.  Since that date, it has provided the framework for which provision 
and delivery of Member Development for Elected Members from induction and 
throughout their term of office.

4. Current situation / proposal

Page 21

Agenda Item 6



4.1 The Strategy is coming towards the end of its effective life and in preparation for the 
2017 Local Government Elections and the subsequent induction of newly elected 
members a review of the strategy and its effectiveness is required.

4.2 The Democratic Services Committee is requested to consider the strategy and 
consider if it has met the following expectations and outcomes:

Expectations:

 There is a planned and structured approach to Elected Member learning and 
development.

 Elected Members have access to appropriate learning and development 
activities to enable them to acquire the knowledge and skills required to be 
an effective Elected Member.

 L
[...]
ed to a 
high standard.

 The training and support provided meets the developing needs of Elected 
Members 

 Collaboration with other Local Authorities will be considered for the delivery of 
learning activities where appropriate 

4.3 The Committee is requested to consider if the strategy or the strategy document 
requires any amendment to ensure that the learning and development needs of 
Elected Members are met.

4.4 The WLGA and the Member Support Officer (MSO) Network have agreed a model 
Local Authority Councillor Year-Long Induction Programme as shown at Appendix 
2.

4.5 The Model induction has identified key topics which should form part of the 
induction process including those topics which it considers should be mandatory 
training for Elected Members.

4.6 The Committee is requested to consider the Model Induction document and confirm 
that it will provide a suitable framework for the Elected Member induction following 
the 2017 Local Government Elections.

4.7 The Committee is also requested to identify any additional Member Development 
topics which should be included as part of the induction process and whether these 
topics should be designated as mandatory. 

4.8 The considerations of the Committee will be used to inform appropriate 
amendments of the Elected Member Learning and Development Strategy and the 
plans for the induction of Elected Members following the 2017 elections.

Page 23



5. Effect upon Policy Framework& Procedure Rules

5.1 There is no effect on the Policy Framework and Procedure Rules.

6. Equality Impact Assessment 

6.1 There are no equalities implications in respect of this report.

7. Financial Implications

7.1 All activities described in this report will be met from existing budget provisions.

8. Recommendation

8.1.1 The Democratic Services Committee is recommended to

a) review the Elected Member Learning and Development  Strategy attached at 
Appendix 1

b) Consider the WLGA Model:- Local Authority Councillor Year-Lo
[...]

APPENDIX 2
MODEL:- LOCAL AUTHORITY COUNCILLOR YEAR-LONG INDUCTION PROGRAMME SHOWING POTENTIAL INTEGRATION OF 
MANDATORY TRAINING AND AVAILABILITY OF TRAINING RESOURCES.

What Audience Delivery Method Training materials available/needed? When
Orientation (Council offices and 
county facilities) 

All members Tour Information/ maps etc as part of 
introductory package produced in each 
authority

Week One

Introduction to the Council, its 
role and introduction to 
corporate governance.

All members Chief Executive To be developed by  staff locally and 
some information to be linked to WLGA 
councillors guide

Week One

ICT induction and equipment All members 
(M)

ICT officers, individual sessions 
on market place day.

Session and guidance to be developed 
by staff locally

Market Place week 
one

Introduction to service areas All members Market place, all senior officers Delivery materials not required – basic 
information to be included in introductory 
package, who’s who etc.

Market Place week 
one

Code of Conduct and Ethics All 
members(M)

Monitoring Officer –national 
materials? 3 sessions on Market 
place day 

National materials if required at local 
workshop. WLGA/monitoring 
officers/Ombudsman (ombudsman video 
in production) 

Market Place week 
one

Constitutional matters 
including meeting 
participation

All 
members(M)

HODS/DS officers/senior 
member 

Materials available now in each authority 1st 6 Months

Social Services and Well-
being (Wales) Act

All members 
(M) 

Directors of SS E learning required. Materials available 
now

Ist 6 Months

Decisions for Future 
Generations  (Wellbeing of 
Future Generations Act)

All 
Members(M)

Workshop - Appropriate senior 
officers and experienced 
members. Supported by e 
learning

National workshop(TBC)
E learning available now on AWA

1st 6 months

Introduction to equalities All 
members(M)

Equalities Officers workshop 
and e- learning

Available now on AWA  e- learning 
(Governors module)  and works
[...]
rship and 
Casework 

All members Senior member with HODS
 e- learning 

The effective ward councillor e learning 
module in production for AWA.

2nd 6 Months

New Cabinet Development Cabinet External facilitators Materials from external facilitators 2nd 6 Months

Policy, services and legislative 
requirements updates 

Relevant 
committees

Heads of Service By local staff as and when necessary
National Welsh Government Workshops? 

2nd 6 Months and 
into main training 
programme

Scrutiny chairing (committee 
and meeting management)

All Scrutiny 
chairs

External facilitators Materials from external facilitators 2nd 6 Months

Chairing Skills (meeting 
management) 

All chairs External facilitators
E learning

E learning available now on AWA 2nd 6 Months

Social Media All members Comminucations /IT officers or 
external facilitators depending 
on local approach

E learning required 2nd 6 months

(M) = Mandatory   

Further training in both knowledge and skills to be determined from PDRs when induction complete

P
age 41



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Approval of Minutes
	4 Service and Performance Updates
	5 Potential Candidate Event
	6 Review of the Elected Member Learning & Development Strategy and the Elected Member Induction Programme
	160526 2a Appendix 1 Elected Member Learning & Development Strategy
	160526 2b Appendix 2 Elected Member Learning & Development Strategy




Minutes of the meeting


DEMOCRATIC SERVICES COMMITTEE - THURSDAY, 26 MAY 2016

1

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE DEMOCRATIC SERVICES COMMITTEE HELD IN 
COMMITTEE ROOMS 2/3, CIVIC OFFICES ANGEL STREET BRIDGEND CF31 4WB ON 
THURSDAY, 26 MAY 2016 AT 2.00 PM

Present

Councillor JH Tildesley MBE – Chairperson 

P James RC Jones M Reeves G Thomas
E Venables

Officers:

Mark Galvin Senior Democratic Services Officer - Committees
Gary Jones Head of Democratic Services

95. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor DK Edwards

96. DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS

None

97. APPROVAL OF MINUTES

RESOLVED:                  That the Minutes of a meeting of the Democratic Services 
Committee dated 5 November 2015 be approved as a true and accurate record, subject 
to reference to the Members salary of £29,600 in Minute 92, bullet point 4, being 
amended to read £26,100.

98. POTENTIAL CANDIDATE EVENT

The Head of Democratic Services presented a report, the purpose of which, was to seek 
the views of Members regarding the provisional plans to provide a ‘Potential Candidate’ 
event for any person interested in standing as a Bridgend County Borough Councillor at 
the Local Government Elections in 2017.

He confirmed that with the Local Government Elections in May 2017, this year’s Local 
Democracy Week was scheduled for 10 – 16 October 2016, which would be an 
appropriate time to begin preparations for the elections, and to actively involve the 
electorate in the democratic process.

As the report advised, a similar event was held in 2011 where a total of 38 potential 
candidates attended the event, with the feedback to this having been very positive.

The Head of Democratic Services explained that it was the intention of BCBC to hold 
Potential Candidate awareness sessions during the above week in October, which 



DEMOCRATIC SERVICES COMMITTEE - THURSDAY, 26 MAY 2016

2

anyone within Bridgend County Borough could attend to find out more about becoming a 
Councillor, and paragraph 4.1.3 of the report explained the topics that will be covered as 
part of these sessions.

The remainder of the report, explained how the sessions would be delivered; how it was 
intended to promote and publicise them, together with details of where and when they 
would be held.

Though the report outlined certain financial implications regarding the sessions, the 
Head of Democratic Services confirmed that the events would cost approximately £5k 
and be met from the Member Development budget. 

The Head of Democratic Services advised that he had provisionally agreed with all local 
authorities in Wales to undertake similar activities simultaneously during  Local 
Democracy Week in October, in a bid to encourage individuals to stand for election.

RESOLVED:                That the Committee agreed with the provisions contained in the 
report, regarding proposals for Potential Candidate event(s) planned to take place in 
Local Democracy Week 2016, together with the verbal submissions given by the Head 
of Democratic Services at the meeting.     

99. REVIEW OF THE ELECTED MEMBER LEARNING & DEVELOPMENT STRATEGY 
AND THE ELECTED MEMBER INDUCTION PROGRAMME

The Corporate Director – Operational and Partnership Services submitted a report, in 
order to review the Elected Member Learning and Development Strategy attached at 
Appendix 1, and consider the Welsh Language Government Association (WLGA) 
Model:- Local Authority Councillor Year-Long Induction Programme, attached at 
Appendix 2 to the report.

The Head of Democratic Services confirmed that the Strategy was coming towards the 
end of its effective life, and in preparation for the 2017 Local Government Elections and 
the subsequent induction of newly elected Members, a review of the Strategy and its 
effectiveness was required.

Paragraph 4.2 outlined the expectations and outcomes of the revised Strategy in bullet 
point format, and the Head of Democratic Services asked Committee if they felt that 
these were addressed in the Strategy and Members confirmed that they were.

A Member considered that that the Expectations as detailed in the report, should be 
added to, i.e. Members would be expected to attend any mandatory training, and that 
this should be listed in the Strategy.

A Member followed up, by asking if all Councillors were clear that they had to attend 
mandatory training as part of the Member Induction Programme.  The Head of 
Democratic Services confirmed that this would be made clear in the Learning and 
Development Strategy.

A Member felt that Code of Conduct ethics should be mandatory training for all local 
authority Councillors, as well as possibly for Town/Community Councillors, if it wasn’t 
already. She added also, that this should be a sit down session rather than marketplace 
training.



DEMOCRATIC SERVICES COMMITTEE - THURSDAY, 26 MAY 2016

3

A Member referred to Appendix 2 of the report, and the training schedule illustrated 
there, and asked what was meant by the term ‘market place’.

The Head of Democratic Services confirmed that this was a type of “Round Robin” 
training event(s), with added stalls that gave information upon key Council services.

A Member stated that the item entitled Constitutional matters including meeting 
participation, should be mandatory in terms of a training requirement, and also that 
training on the Social Services and Wellbeing (Wales) Act, and the subject of Corporate 
Parenting, should be a priority.

A Member further added, that training in respect of Overview and Scrutiny and Planning 
matters should be given as soon as possible in the new administration. He also advised, 
that BCBC had carried out a very positive Member Induction training process after the 
last local government elections, as well as playing a similar effective support role to new 
Members who had been elected to the Authority as a result of by-elections during the 
course of this term of office.

The Head of Democratic Services confirmed that certain material could, if considered 
appropriate in the next term of office, be delivered through e:learning, particularly for 
those Councillors elected who worked full-time.

RESOLVED:                    That the Democratic Services Committee reviewed the Elected 
Member Learning and Development Strategy attached at Appendix 1 to the report, as 
well as considering the WLGA Model:- Local Authority Councillor Year-Long Induction 
Programme attached at Appendix 2 to the report.

100. URGENT ITEMS

None

The meeting closed at 4.20 pm


